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English
Thank you for purchasing this Audio-Technica product. Before using the product, read through this 
caution guide to ensure that you will use the product correctly. Please keep this guide for future 
reference.

 ■ Safety precautions
Although this product was designed to be used safely, failing to use it correctly may result in an 
accident. To ensure safety, observe all warnings and cautions while using the product.

Cautions for the product
• Do not use the product near medical equipment. Radio waves may affect cardiac pacemakers and 

medical electronic equipment. Do not use the product inside medical facilities.
• When using the product in aircraft, follow airline instructions.
• Do not use the product near automatic control devices such as automatic doors and fire alarms. 

Radio waves may affect electronic equipment and cause accidents due to malfunction.
• Do not disassemble, modify or attempt to repair the product to avoid electric shock, malfunction 

or fire.
• Do not subject the product to strong impact to avoid electric shock, malfunction or fire.
• Do not handle the product with wet hands to avoid electric shock or injury.
• Disconnect the product from a device if the product begins to malfunction, producing smoke, 

odor, heat, unwanted noise or showing other signs of damage. In such a case, contact your local 
Audio-Technica dealer.

• Do not allow the product to get wet to avoid electric shock or malfunction.
• Do not put foreign matter such as combustible materials, metal, or liquid in the product.
• Do not cover the product with a cloth to avoid fire or injury by overheating.
• Follow applicable laws regarding mobile phone and headphone use if using headphones while 

driving.
• Do not use the product in places where the inability to hear ambient sound presents a serious 

risk (such as at railroad crossings, train stations, and construction sites).
• The product effectively shields external sound, so you may not hear sound around you clearly 

while wearing the product. Adjust the volume to a level where you can still hear background 
sound and monitor the area around you while listening to music.

• Store the eartips out of the reach of small children.
• When charging, make sure to use the included USB charging cable.
• Do not charge with devices that have quick-charge functionality (with a voltage of 5 V or more). 

Doing so may cause the product to malfunction.
• To prevent damage to your hearing, do not raise the volume too high. Listening to loud sound for 

an extended period may cause temporary or permanent hearing loss.
• Discontinue use if skin irritation results from direct contact with the product.
• If you begin to feel unwell while using the product, discontinue use immediately.
• When removing the product from your ears, check to make sure the eartips are still attached to 

the main unit. If the eartips become lodged in your ears and you are unable to remove them, 
consult a physician at once.

• If you develop an itch from wearing the product, discontinue use.

Cautions for rechargeable battery
The product is equipped with a rechargeable battery (lithium polymer battery). 
• If battery fluid gets into eyes, do not rub them. Rinse thoroughly with clean water such as tap 

water and consult a doctor immediately.
• If battery fluid leaks, do not touch fluid with bare hands. If fluid remains inside the product, it 

may cause malfunction. If battery fluid leaks, contact your local Audio-Technica dealer.
 – If fluid gets in your mouth, gargle thoroughly with clean water such as tap water and consult 

a doctor immediately.
 – If your skin or clothing comes in contact with fluid, immediately wash the affected skin or 

clothing with water. If you experience skin irritation, consult a doctor.
• To avoid leakage, generation of heat or explosion:

 – Never heat, disassemble or modify the battery, nor dispose of it in a fire.
 – Do not attempt to pierce with a nail, hit with a hammer or step on the battery.
 – Do not drop the product or subject it to strong impact.
 – Do not get the battery wet.

• Do not use, leave or store the battery in the following places:
 – Area exposed to direct sunlight or high temperatures and humidity
 – Inside of a car under the blazing sun
 – Near heat sources such as heat registers

• Charge only with the included USB cable to avoid malfunction or fire.
• The internal rechargeable battery of this product cannot be replaced by the user. The battery may 

have reached the end of its service life if the usage time becomes significantly shorter even after 
the battery has been fully charged. If this is the case, the battery needs to be repaired. Contact 
your local Audio-Technica dealer for repair details.

• When the product is disposed of, the built-in rechargeable battery needs to be discarded 
properly. Contact your local Audio-Technica dealer to learn how to properly dispose of the battery.

 ■Notes on use 
• Be sure to read the connected device’s user manual before use.
• Audio-Technica will not be liable in any way for any loss of data in the unlikely event that such 

losses should occur while using the product.
• On public transportation or in other public places, keep the volume low so as not to disturb other 

people.
• Minimize the volume on your device before connecting the product.
• When using the product in a dry environment, you may feel a tingling sensation in your ears. This 

is caused by static electricity accumulated on your body, not by product malfunction.
• Do not subject the product to strong impact.
• Do not store the product in direct sunlight, near heating devices, or in hot, humid, or dusty 

places. Additionally, do not allow the product to get wet.
• When the product is used for a long time, the product may become discolored due to ultraviolet 

light (especially direct sunlight) and wear.
• If the product is placed in a bag while the USB charging cable is still connected, the USB 

charging cable may become caught, severed, or broken.
• Make sure to hold the plug when connecting and disconnecting the USB charging cable. The 

USB charging cable may become severed or an accident may occur if you pull on the cable itself.
• When you are not using the USB charging cable, disconnect it from the product.
• When you are not using the product, store it in the included pouch.

• This product can be used to talk on the phone only when using a mobile telephone network. 
Support for telephony apps that use a mobile data network is not guaranteed.

• If you use the product near an electronic device or transmitter (such as a mobile phone) which is 
not connected with the product, unwanted noise may be heard. In this case, move the product 
away from the electronic device or transmitter.

• If you use the product near a TV or radio antenna, noise may be seen or heard in the television or 
radio signal. In this case, move the product away from the TV or radio antenna.

• To protect the built-in rechargeable battery, charge it at least once every 6 months. If too much 
time passes between charges, the life of the rechargeable battery may be reduced, or the 
rechargeable battery may no longer be able to be charged.

 ■  About water-resistant (drip-proof) performance 
• The water-resistant (drip-proof) performance is designed to protect the headphones if they get 

wet from rain, etc. (equivalent to IPX2). JIS/IEC protection grade IPX2 means that the 
headphones are protected against water droplets falling from above at a 15-degree angle. The 
headphones cannot be used in hot and humid places, such as bathrooms.

• Although the product has water-resistant (drip-proof) capabilities equivalent to IPX2, the part 
where the sound comes from is not water-resistant (drip-proof).

• Make sure to close the USB cap completely when using the product to maintain water-resistant 
(drip-proof). If the USB cap is not closed completely, water may enter inside.

• The headphones are not waterproof. Submerging them in water may cause damage.

For a more comfortable Bluetooth® communication 
experience
The effective communication range of this product varies depending on obstructions and radio wave 
conditions.
For a more enjoyable experience, please use the product as close as possible to the Bluetooth 
device. To minimize noise and sound disruptions, avoid placing your body or other obstacles between 
the product’s antenna and the Bluetooth device.

Antenna

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by 
Audio-Technica Corporation is under license. All other trademarks are property of their respective 
owners.



简体中文
感谢您购买本“铁三角”产品。在使用产品之前，请全文浏览这本注意事项指南以
确保您将正确地使用本产品。请妥善保管本手册以供将来参考。

 ■安全预防措施
虽然本产品采用安全设计，但使用不当仍可能发生事故。为了确保安全，使用本
产品时请注意全部警告和提醒。

产品注意事项
‧	请勿在医疗设备附近使用本产品。无线电波可能会影响心脏起搏器和医疗电子
设备。请勿在医疗设施内使用本产品。

‧	在飞机上使用本产品时，请遵守航空公司规定。
‧	请勿在自动门、火警报警器等自动控制装置附近使用本产品。无线电波可能会
导致电子设备发生故障而引发严重事故。

‧	请勿拆开、改装或尝试修理本产品，以免发生触电，导致故障或引发火灾。
‧	请勿使产品受到强烈冲击，以免发生触电，导致故障或引发火灾。
‧	请勿用潮湿的手操作本产品，以免发生触电或导致受伤。
‧	如果本产品出现故障、冒烟、异味、发热、杂音或损坏迹象，请断开其与设备的连
接。在这种情况下，请联系当地“铁三角”经销商。

‧	请勿使本产品受潮，以免发生触电或导致故障。
‧	请勿在本产品中放置不相干的物质，如可燃材料，金属或液体。
‧	请勿用布覆盖本产品，以免由于过热引发火灾或导致受伤。
‧	如果在驾车时使用无线耳塞，请遵守有关使用移动电话和无线耳塞的适用法
律。

‧	请勿在因听不到声音而可能导致严重危险的环境下使用本产品（例如在铁路
道口、火车站和建筑工地）。
‧	本产品会有效屏蔽外部声音，因此您在佩戴本产品时可能会听不到周围的声
音。听音乐时请调节音量到可以听到背景声音，并不断确认周围是否安全。

‧	将耳套保存在儿童接触不到的地方。
‧	请务必使用本产品随附的USB充电线充电。
‧	请勿使用快充设备（5伏或更高电压）充电，否则可能导致本产品出现故障。
‧	为了防止损害您的听力，请勿将声音开得过高。长期听很大的声音可能会造成
暂时或永久性的听力损伤。

‧	如果因为直接与产品接触造成皮肤刺激，请勿继续使用。
‧	如果您在使用本产品时感觉不适，请立即停止使用。
‧	从您的耳中取下本产品时，请确保耳塞仍然连接在主机上。如果耳塞卡在耳中
无法取出，请立即就医。

‧	若身体因佩戴本产品而出现瘙痒，请停止使用。

可充电电池注意事项
本产品配备有一块可充电电池（聚合物锂电池）。
‧	如果电池液进入眼睛，请勿揉搓。应用洁净的水（如自来水）彻底冲洗并立即就
医。

‧	如果电池液泄漏，请勿用手接触液体。如果液体留在产品内，可能会导致故
障。如果电池液泄漏，请联系当地“铁三角”经销商。
	‒ 如果电池液进入您的口中，应用洁净的水（如自来水）反复漱洗并立即就医。
	‒ 如果您的皮肤或衣服沾到了液体，立即用水清洗受到影响的皮肤或衣服。如
果您感到皮肤刺激，请就医。

‧	为避免泄漏，产生热量或引起爆炸：
	‒ 切勿加热、拆卸或改装电池，也不要将其靠近火源。
	‒ 请勿试图用钉子刺穿，用锤子打或踩在电池上。
	‒ 请勿摔本产品或使之受到强烈冲击。
	‒ 请勿使电池受潮。

‧	请勿在下述场所使用，遗留或存放电池：
	‒ 暴露在阳光直射下或高温、潮湿的地方
	‒ 暴露在烈日直射下的车内
	‒ 靠近如热风调节器等热源

‧	请仅使用随附	USB	线来充电，以避免出现故障或引发火灾。
‧	用户无法自行更换本产品的内部可充电电池。若电池已充满电后，使用时间明
显缩短，这说明电池可能已达到其使用寿命。如果出现这种情况，需要维修电
池。关于维修的详情，请联系当地“铁三角”经销商。

‧	处理本产品时，内置的可充电电池需要妥善处理。请联系当地“铁三角”经销
商，咨询电池的正确处理方法。

 ■使用注意事项 
‧	请在使用前阅读所连接设备的用户手册。
‧	对于在使用本产品时发生的意外事件所引起的数据丢失，铁三角将不会以任
何方式负责。

‧	在公共交通工具或是其他公共场所，请保持声音较低以免打扰到其他人。
‧	请在连接本产品之前将设备的音量调到最低。
‧	在干燥环境之下使用本产品时，您可能会感觉到耳朵里有一种刺痛感。这是由
您身体内积累的静电导致的，而非产品故障所致。

‧	请勿使本产品受到强烈冲击。
‧	请勿在阳光直射下，加热装置附近或在炎热、潮湿或灰尘多的地方存放本产
品。此外，请勿使本产品受潮。

‧	当本产品使用较长一段时间后，可能会因为紫外线（尤其是阳光直射）和磨损
而褪色。

‧	若在USB充电线仍处于连接状态时将本产品放入包内，USB充电线可能会缠
住、扯断或破损。

‧	连接或拔出USB充电线时，请务必捏住插头。用力拉扯USB充电线可能导致连
接线被扯断或出现意外情况。

‧	不使用USB充电线时请将其从本产品中拔出。
‧	不使用本产品时，请将其存放在附带的收纳袋中。
‧	仅当使用移动电话网络时本产品才可用于拨打电话。不保证支持使用移动数
据网络的聊天应用程序。

‧	如果您在未与本产品连接的电子设备或发射机（如移动电话）附近使用本产
品，则可能会听到杂音。在这种情况下，将本产品远离电子设备或发射机。

‧	如果您在电视或无线电天线附近使用本产品，则可能会在电视或无线电中看
到或听到信号噪音。在这种情况下，将本产品远离电视或无线电天线。

‧	为保护内置可充电电池，每6个月至少充电一次。如果两次充电时间间隔太久，
可能会缩短可充电电池的使用寿命或可能无法充电。
 ■ 关于防水（防滴）性能

‧	防水（防滴）性能旨在保护耳机免受雨水等湿气损害（等同于IPX2）。	
JIS/IEC防护等级IPX2表示从上方倾斜15度角滴水对耳机没有影响。请勿在浴室等
高温潮湿的地方使用耳机。

‧	虽然本产品具有等同于IPX2的防水（防滴）能力，但声音播放零件并不防水（防
滴）。

‧	使用本产品时请务必盖紧USB保护盖，以保持防水（防滴）性能。如果USB保护盖
未盖紧，内部可能会进水。

‧	耳机并非完全防水。将其浸入水中可能导致损坏。

提供更舒适的蓝牙®通信体验
本产品的有效通信范围根据障碍物和无线电波的状况而有所差异。
如需获得最佳体验，使用本产品时请尽量靠近蓝牙设备。为尽可能减轻噪音和
声音干扰，使用者应避免处于产品遥控器和蓝牙设备之间，也应避免在本产品
天线与蓝牙设备之间放置其他障碍物。

天线

蓝牙®文字商标和徽标归蓝牙技术联盟	(Bluetooth	SIG,	Inc.)	所有，	
“铁三角”公司已获得其使用授权。所有其他商标均归其各自所有者所有。

型号	:	SL431130
额定电压	:	3.7V
能量	:	0.407Wh
额定容量	:	110mAh		
锂离子聚合物电池
充电限制电压	:	4.20V
执行标准	:	GB31241-2014
制造商	:	东莞山锂电池科技有限公司

注意：
1.禁止拆解、撞击、挤压或投入水中。
2.若出现严重鼓胀，请勿继续使用。
3.请勿置于高温环境中。
4.禁止用导线或其他物体将电池短路。
5.电池浸水后禁止使用！

繁體中文
感謝您購買本「鐵三角」產品。使用前， 請務必詳閱本注意事項， 確保以正確的方
式使用本產品。請妥善保管本使用說明書以備日後參閱。

 ■安全上的注意事項
雖然本產品採用安全設計，但使用不當仍可能引起事故。為防範事故於未然，使
用本產品時請務必遵守下記事項。

本產品注意事項
• 請勿在醫療設備附近使用本產品。無線電波可能會影響心律調節器和醫療電子

設備。請勿在醫療設施內使用本產品。
• 在飛機上使用本產品時，請遵守航空公司的說明。
• 請勿在自動門和火災警報器等自動控制裝置附近使用本產品。無線電波可能

會影響電子設備，導致電子設備故障而引起意外事故。
• 請勿拆解、改造或試圖修理本產品，以免發生觸電，導致故障或引發火災。
• 請勿使本產品受到強烈撞擊，以免發生觸電，導致故障或引發火災。
• 請勿在手部潮濕的情形下接觸本產品，以免發生觸電或人身傷害。
• 若本產品有發生故障、冒煙、異味、發熱、噪音或出現其他損壞跡象時，請停止使

用本產品，並中斷與設備的連結。這種情況下，請聯繫當地的「鐵三角」經銷商。
• 請勿讓本產品淋濕，以免發生觸電或故障。
• 請勿將例如易燃物、金屬、液體等異物混入本產品中。
• 請勿用布覆蓋本產品，以免因過熱而發生火災或受傷。
• 若在駕駛時使用耳機，請遵循手機和耳機使用的相關法律規定。
• 請勿在無法聽到周遭環境聲音將導致嚴重危險的地方使用本產品（例如在鐵

路平交道、火車站和建築工地）。
• 此產品可有效隔絕外界聲音，因此當您配戴耳機時，可能無法清楚聽見周遭的

聲音。請將音量調到您可以聽見周圍聲音，並在聆聽音樂時，持續確認周遭是
否安全。

• 耳塞請保管於兒童無法接觸到的場所。
• 請務必使用隨附的USB充電線進行充電，以免造成產品損壞。
• 請勿使用擁有快速充電功能（電壓超過5V以上）之設備為本產品充電，否則可

能會導致本產品故障。
• 為了防止損害您的聽力，請勿以過高音量使用。長期以過大音量聆聽，可能造

成暫時或永久性的聽力損害。
• 若因與產品的直接接觸，造成皮膚出現過敏現象時，請勿繼續使用。
• 若在使用過程中感到不適，請立即停止使用本產品。
• 自耳朵取下耳機時，請確認耳塞仍與耳機裝置相連。若耳塞留在耳孔中無法取

出，請立即就醫。
• 配戴本產品時若皮膚有異樣感覺，請勿繼續使用。
充電電池注意事項
本產品配備有一只充電電池（鋰聚合物電池）。
• 電池液不慎誤入眼睛時，請勿搓揉眼睛。應立刻以清水（自來水等）充分沖洗，

並儘速就醫診療。
• 電池液外漏時，請勿直接用手接觸液體。若液體殘留在產品內部，可能會導致

故障。電池液外漏時，請聯繫當地的「鐵三角」經銷商。
 ‒ 若不慎誤食電池液，請立刻以清水（自來水等）充分漱洗，並儘速就醫診療。
 ‒ 若電池液附著於皮膚或衣類，請立刻以清水沖洗。若皮膚感到任何不適，請
儘速就醫診療。

• 為了避免洩漏、發熱或爆炸：
 ‒ 切勿加熱、拆解或改造電池，或丟棄至火中。
 ‒ 請勿以釘子刺插、以鐵鎚敲打或踩踏電池。
 ‒ 請勿使本產品掉落或受到強烈撞擊。
 ‒ 請勿使電池受潮。

• 請勿於以下場所使用、放置或儲存電池：
 ‒ 日照直射、高溫多濕處
 ‒ 烈日直射下的車內
 ‒ 暖爐等熱源附近

• 請僅使用隨附USB線進行充電，以免導致故障或起火。
• 本產品的內建充電電池無法自行更換。若電池充滿電後，使用時間顯著變短，表示

電池可能已經達到使用壽命。如果在這種情況下，需將產品送修。有關修理的詳
情，請聯繫您當地的「鐵三角」經銷商。

• 廢棄本產品時，需妥善處理內建的充電式電池。有關妥善廢棄電池的方法，請聯繫
您當地的「鐵三角」經銷商。

欲廢棄本商品時請進行資源回收

廢電池請回收

本商品內藏之鋰聚合物電池為可回收之充電電池，欲廢棄本商
品時，請配合進行資源回收，
將商品本體寄送至下記地址。
充電電池取出後，商品無法返還，敬請見諒。

寄送地址：
32050 桃園市中壢區過嶺里福達路2段322巷6號
台灣鐵三角客服中心收
聯絡電話：0800-774-488

 ■使用上的注意事項 
• 使用之前，請務必閱讀所連接裝置的使用說明書。
• 使用本產品時，若發生連接裝置之儲存記憶消失等情形，本公司恕不負擔任何

責任。
• 搭乘公共交通工具或處於其他公共場所時，請注意音量，避免造成他人困擾。
• 連接本產品之前，請將欲連接設備之音量調至最低。
• 在乾燥環境中使用本產品時，耳朵可能會有刺痛感。這是由於積聚在人體上的

靜電所造成的，並非產品故障。
• 請勿使本產品受到強烈撞擊。

• 請勿將本產品放置於日照直射處、暖氣設備附近，高溫多濕或多塵的場所。此
外，請勿讓本產品受潮。

• 本產品於使用一段時間後，有可能因為紫外線（尤其是陽光直射）和磨損而發
生褪色情況。

• 若在USB充電線仍連接於本產品時置於袋中，可能會導致USB充電線纏住物
品、斷裂或受損。

• 在插入或拔除USB充電線時，請務必握住插頭。若直接拉扯USB充電線，可能使
得線材斷裂或發生意外。

• 在不需使用USB充電線時，請從產品上拔除。
• 不使用本產品時，請將其存放於隨附之攜存袋中。
• 只有使用手機通話網路時才能以本產品進行通話。不保證支援使用行動數據

網路的通訊應用程式。
• 如果在未與本產品連接的電子裝置或發射器（例如行動電話）附近使用本產

品，可能會出現雜音。在這種情況下，請將本產品遠離電子設備或發射器。
• 在電視機或收音機天線附近使用本產品時，可能會在電視機或收音機訊號中

看到或聽到噪訊。在這種情況下，請將本產品遠離電視機或收音機天線。
• 為了保護內建的可充電電池，每6個月至少進行一次充電。如果充電間隔時間

太久，充電電池的壽命可能會縮短，或是可能無法再為充電電池充電。

警語
1. 經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得

擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。
2. 低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現

象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。
3. 前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻電機須忍受

合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

 ■關於防水（防滴）性能 
• 防水（防滴）性能旨在保護耳機免受雨水等濕氣損害（等同於IPX2）。 

JIS/IEC防護等級IPX2代表從上方傾斜15度角滴水對耳機沒有影響。請勿在浴室
等高溫潮濕的場所使用耳機。

• 儘管本產品具備等同於IPX2的防水（防滴）能力，但發聲部分並不防水（防滴）。
• 使用本產品時請務必蓋緊USB保護蓋，以保持防水（防滴）性能。若USB保護蓋未

蓋緊，內部可能會進水。
• 耳機並非完全防水。將其浸入水中可能導致損壞。

打造更舒適愉悅的藍牙®通訊體驗
視障礙物及無線電波條件而異，本產品的有效通訊範圍會產生變化。
盡可能在藍牙設備周圍使用本產品，以獲得更愉悅的體驗。為降低噪訊和聲音中
斷情形，勿使人體或其他障礙物介入本產品天線與藍牙設備之間，以免阻礙收
訊。

天線

Bluetooth®文字標記和標誌屬Bluetooth SIG, Inc.所有，「鐵三角」公司已取得該
標記之使用許可。所有其他商標均為其各自所有者的財產。


